\mathbf{R}

100949873

ET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Attn: Box Assignments

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Additional name(s) attached? – YES NO _X William R. Gibson Paul K. Meeker		
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Additional name(s) attached? – YESNO _X		
	Evenflo Company, Inc. Northwoods Business Center II 707 Crossroad Court Vandalia, Ohio 45377		
3.	Nature of conveyance: Execution date: December 1, 1998		
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/177,178 Additional number(s) attached? YES X NO Filing date: October 22, 1998		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be waite:		
	Donald R. Bahr, Esq., Patent & Trademark Counsel Evenflo Company, Inc. Post Office Box 30101 Tampa, Florida 33602-3101		
6.	6. Total number of applications and/or patents involved: ONE		
7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00			
8.	8. Please charge Deposit Account No. <u>50-0671</u> (Attached is a duplicate of this Recordation Form Cover Sheet)		
9.	. Statement and Signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
<u>-</u>	Janneke Case Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Signature		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3			

REEL: 9707 FRAME: 0274

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Wiliam R. Gibson, 621 S. Depeyster Street, Kkent Ohio 442040 and Paul

K. Meeker, 11917 Abbott Road, Hiram Ohio, have invented a new product entitled IMPROVED

AUTOBASE FOR INFANT CAR, and,

WHEREAS an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on

10/22/98, Serial No. 09/177,178, and

EVENFLO COMPANY, INC., a Corporation of Delaware, with its principal place of

business at 707 Crossroads Court, Northwoods Business Center II, Vandalia, Ohio 45377, is

desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder,

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1) to me in hand paid by EVENFLO COMPANY,

INC., have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign, and set over to said EVENFLO COMPANY,

INC., its successors or assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention

and any Letters Patent of the United States of America and/or any country foreign thereto, that

may be granted to me therefore. Further, I hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee to

insert in this instrument the identifying serial number and filing date of my said application when

received.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said

Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and seal this ____ day of

December, 1998.

William R. Gibson

PATENT REEL: 9707 FRAME: 0275

- •	
STATE OF Ohio))
COUNTY OF POT tage) SS
On this day of Decew	\ 1998, before me, a Notary Pubic,
personally appeared the above named William	n R. Gibson, to me known to be the person who
executed the foregoing Assignment and who deed.	Notary Public Signature VIRGINIA BAISDEN, Notary Public STATE OF OHIO My Commission Expires:
	WITNESS my hand and seal this day of, 1998.
	Paul K. Meeker
STATE OF ONIO COUNTY OF FOR Tage On this day of Jacey) SS) \(\sigma \sigma \sigma \), 1998, before me, a Notary Pubic,
personally appeared the above named Paul K	. Meeker, to me known to be the person who
executed the foregoing Assignment and who	has acknowledged the same to be his free act and
deed.	Notary Public Signature VIRGINIA BAISDEN, Notary Public STATE OF OHIO Printed Name Commission Expires My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 9707 FRAME: 0276

RECORDED: 01/21/1999